(3) A reporting unit must comply with an application made under subsection (1).

23

The Pharmacy Guild of Australia Queensland Branch

ABN : 87 076 197 623

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

5 Change in Accounting Policy

Effective from 1 July 2023, the Group has changed its accounting policy for the measurement of its land and buildings
owned from the cost model to the fair value model. This change is in accordance with AASB 140 Investment Property
and AASB 116 Property, Plant and Equipment.

The committee of management are of the view that the change in accounting policy was made to provide more
relevant and reliable information to the users of the financial statements. The fair value model is considered to better
reflect the current market conditions and the true value of the properties held by the Group.

The aggregate effect of the change in accounting policy on the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June
2024 is as follows:

Previously
stated

$

30 June 2023

Adjustments

$

Restated

$

Previously
stated

$

1 July 2022

Adjustments

$

Restated

$

Consolidated

Statement of Profit or
Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income

Other income 744,967 571,109 1,316,076 - - -

Depreciation and
amortisation expense (253,495) 131,993 (121,502) - - -

491,472 703,102 1,194,574 - - -

Statement of Financial
Position

Property, plant and
equipment 8,584,183 (8,136,623) 447,560 8,483,012 (8,136,623) 346,389

Investment properties - 9,709,327 9,709,327 - 9,138,218 9,138,218

8,584,183 1,572,704 10,156,887 8,483,012 1,001,595 9,484,607

Parent Entity

Statement of Profit or
Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income

Other income 1,071,683 - 1,071,683 - - -

Depreciation and
amortisation expense 108,516 - 108,516 - - -

1,180,199 - 1,180,199 - - -

Statement of Financial
Position

Property, plant and
equipment 540,217 - 540,217 296,453 - 296,453

Investment properties - - - - - -

540,217 - 540,217 296,453 - 296,453

The Group expects that the adoption of the fair value model will result in more frequent revaluations of properties,
which may lead to fluctuations in the carrying amounts of properties and equity in future periods.

24

The Pharmacy Guild of Australia Queensland Branch

ABN : 87 076 197 623

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

6 Other Revenue and Income

Revenue

Consolidated Parent

2024

$

Restated

2023

$

2024

$

Restated

2023

$

Revenue from contracts with customers

- Membership subscriptions 2,291,929 2,127,518 2,291,929 2,127,518

Progran funding:

-  National Secretariat program funding   979,000 964,600 979,000 964,600

- Queensland government and other
program funding   651,705 811,187 651,705 811,187

- Event and conference income   6,273,183 6,165,787 6,273,183 6,165,787

- Training course fees   - 2,041,879 - 2,041,879

- Other sales revenue   359,820 189,018 359,820 189,018

- Sale of goods 48,847 25,569 48,847 25,569

- Grants revenue - 199,366 - 199,366

- Other trading revenue 22,709 - 22,709 -

Total Revenue 10,627,193 12,524,924 10,627,193 12,524,924

Consolidated Parent

2024

$

Restated

2023

$

2024

$

Restated

2023

$

Other Income

- commissions 245,304 192,100 245,304 192,100

- rental income 586,504 344,005 357,649 53,268

- interest revenue   194,090 109,598 194,090 109,598

- changes in fair values of investment
properties 470,673 571,109 - -

- defecit on loss of control of subsidiary - (88,914) - -

- other investment income 169,098 188,178 169,098 188,178

- distributions received - - 469,347 528,539

1,665,669 1,316,076 1,435,488 1,071,683

25

The Pharmacy Guild of Australia Queensland Branch

ABN : 87 076 197 623

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

7 Result for the Year

The result for the year includes the following specific expenses:

Consolidated Parent

2024

$

Restated

2023

$

2024

$

2023

$

Employee benefits expense 3,643,002 5,083,825 3,643,002 5,083,825

a. Amounts paid to Office Holders:

 - wages and salaries 149,329 165,498 149,329 165,498

 - superannuation 18,569 16,158 18,569 16,158

 - leave and other entitlements 19,478 6,365 19,478 6,365

 - separation and redundancy - - - -

 - other employee expenses 660 - 660 -

b. Amounts paid to other employees:

 - wages and salaries 2,633,021 4,061,991 2,633,021 4,061,991

 - superannuation 318,117 425,043 318,117 425,043

 - leave and other entitlements 260,489 118,396 260,489 118,396

 - separation and redundancy 11,473 - 11,473 -

 - other employee expenses 231,866 290,374 231,866 290,374

Depreciation and amortisation expense 115,094 121,504 108,006 108,516

26

The Pharmacy Guild of Australia Queensland Branch

ABN : 87 076 197 623

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

7 Result for the Year (continued)

Consolidated Parent

2024

$

Restated

2023

$

2024

$

2023

$

Other expenses:

- Advertising and promotion expenses 174,632 424,429 174,632 424,429

- Bank and card charges 49,259 53,279 48,025 52,763

- Branch committee expenses 63,779 51,416 63,779 51,416

- Capitation fees 1,145,401 1,026,456 1,145,401 1,026,456

- Cleaning expenses 90,772 82,954 79,918 70,593

- Computer costs 224,746 206,132 224,628 206,132

- Conference & seminar attendance costs 3,046 12,810 3,046 12,810

- Consultancy expenses - other 775,309 422,799 769,309 422,799

- Contract staff 7,707 242,856 7,707 242,856

- Dispatch expenses 10,365 14,077 10,365 14,077

- Donations: $1,000 or less 800 1,576 800 1,576

- Donations: exceeding $1,000 44,111 10,327 44,111 10,327

- Events expenses:

   *Catering and dinner 1,614,383 1,541,846 1,614,383 1,541,846

   * Consultancy expenses 55,686 42,364 51,957 34,200

   * Display and venue expenses 1,083,739 1,007,754 1,083,457 1,007,754

   * Printing 4,110 28,615 4,110 28,615

   * Speaker costs 87,370 162,759 87,370 162,759

   * Technical expenses 491,889 483,597 491,889 483,597

- Insurance costs 117,181 147,754 110,777 155,322

- Investment management fees 1,087 1,493 1,087 1,493

- Legal fees - other legal matters 145,531 323,514 135,957 323,485

- Meals 50,850 56,325 50,850 56,325

- Motor vehicle expenses 15,720 27,742 15,720 27,742

- Power and light 33,436 22,498 24,963 17,025

- Professional fees, including audit 72,212 48,843 61,543 53,148

- Purchase of merchandise 37,931 21,442 37,931 21,442

- Queensland Health Project bin contractor 133,330 144,407 133,330 144,407

- Rates 81,037 77,534 1,385 -

- Short-term lease expenses - - 530,225 530,225

- Repairs and maintenance 35,998 71,710 7,652 27,537

- Security expenses 5,016 52,342 3,105 50,474

- Sponsorship 357,217 510,822 357,217 510,822

- Staff procurement 33,644 110,166 33,644 110,166

- Subscriptions 35,786 29,390 35,676 29,390

- Sundry expenses 349,100 552,065 348,605 515,019

- Telephone and internet costs 54,344 38,342 53,173 25,912

- Travelling and fares expenses 326,184 365,546 326,184 365,545

Total other expenses 7,812,708 8,417,981 8,173,911 8,760,484

27

The Pharmacy Guild of Australia Queensland Branch

ABN : 87 076 197 623

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

8 Cash and Cash Equivalents

Consolidated Parent

2024

$

2023

$

2024

$

2023

$

Cash at bank and in hand 4,435,829 4,219,272 3,582,535 3,737,015

Other cash and cash equivalents 200 200 200 200

4,436,029 4,219,472 3,582,735 3,737,215

28

The Pharmacy Guild of Australia Queensland Branch

ABN : 87 076 197 623

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

9 Trade and Other Receivables

Consolidated Parent

2024

$

2023

$

2024

$

2023

$

CURRENT

Trade receivables (relating to contracts with
customers) 1,712,279 2,482,666 1,710,180 2,482,666

Total trade receivables 1,712,279 2,482,666 1,710,180 2,482,666

Accrued income 2,472 13,117 2,472 2,427

Other receivables 43,098 - 43,098 -

Amounts receivable from related parties:
- Other reporting units

Pharmacy Guild of Australia 8,532 27,500 8,532 27,500

Pharmacy Guild of Australia - Tasmania
Branch - 420 - 420

Pharmacy Guild of Australia - NSW Branch 247 557 247 557

Gold Cross Products and Services Pty Ltd 9,801 10,487 9,801 10,487

Australian College of Pharmacy 29,228 78,271 29,228 78,271

Controlled entities

The Guild Properties (Queensland) Unit
Trust - - 997,985 541,662

Total other receivables 93,378 130,352 1,091,363 661,324

Total current trade and other receivables 1,805,657 2,613,018 2,801,543 3,143,990

Consolidated Parent

2024

$

2023

$

2024

$

2023

$

NON-CURRENT

Amounts receivable from related
parties:  - Other reporting units

Pharmacy Guild of Australia - NT Branch - 37,133 - 37,133

Controlled entities

The Guild Properties (Queensland) Unit
Trust - - 400,000 400,000

Total non-current trade and other
receivables - 37,133 400,000 437,133

The carrying value of trade receivables is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value due to the short-term
nature of the balances.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the fair value of each class of receivable in the financial
statements.

29

The Pharmacy Guild of Australia Queensland Branch

ABN : 87 076 197 623

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

9 Trade and Other Receivables (continued)

(a) Impairment of receivables

The Group applies the simplified approach to expected credit losses, which permits the use of the lifetime
expected loss provision for all trade and other receivables. To measure the expected credit losses, trade
receivables have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due.  The loss
allowance provision as at 30 June 2024 and 30 June 2023 is determined based on, the expected credit losses
incorporate forward looking information.

Consolidated

30 June 2024 Current
< 30 days
overdue

< 90 days
overdue

> 90 days
overdue Total

Trade Receivables - current 141,235 1,376,285 142,906 51,853 1,712,279

Other Receivables - current 93,378 1 - - 93,379

Consolidated

30 June 2023
Current

$

< 30 days
overdue

$

< 90 days
overdue

$

> 90 days
overdue

$
Total

$

Trade Receivables - current 427,331 1,699,669 30,673 324,993 2,482,666

Other Receivables - current 130,352 - - - 130,352

Parent

30 June 2024 Current
< 30 days
overdue

< 90 days
overdue

> 90 days
overdue Total

Trade Receivables - current 139,136 1,376,285 142,906 51,853 1,710,180

Other Receivables - current 1,091,363 - - - 1,091,363

Parent

30 June 2023
Current

$

< 30 days
overdue

$

< 90 days
overdue

$

> 90 days
overdue

$
Total

$

Trade Receivables - current 427,331 1,699,669 30,673 324,993 2,482,666

Other Receivables - current 661,324 - - - 661,324

10 Inventories

Consolidated Parent

2024

$

2023

$

2024

$

2023

$

At cost:

Merchandise 14,733 - 14,733 -

14,733 - 14,733 -

Write downs of inventories to net realisable value during the year were $ NIL (2023: $ NIL).

30

The Pharmacy Guild of Australia Queensland Branch

ABN : 87 076 197 623

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

11 Other Financial Assets

Consolidated Parent

2024

$

2023

$

2024

$

2023

$

NON-CURRENT

Financial assets at amortised cost:

Holdings in controlled entiies
- The Guild Properties (Queensland) Unit Trust - - 5,904,797 5,904,797

Financial assets at fair value:

Fixed Income Investment Group (FIIG)
Investment Portfolio 476,358 690,766 476,358 690,766

Russell Investment Portfolio 2,851,318 2,702,933 2,851,318 2,702,933

Total 3,327,676 3,393,699 9,232,473 9,298,496

31

The Pharmacy Guild of Australia Queensland Branch

ABN : 87 076 197 623

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

12 Property, Plant and Equipment

Consolidated Parent

2024

$

2023

$

2024

$

2023

$

PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Plant and equipment

At cost 1,247,717 1,455,478 1,185,156 1,401,303

Accumulated depreciation (750,037) (901,343) (728,107) (886,501)

Total plant and equipment 497,680 554,135 457,049 514,802

RIGHT-OF-USE

Right of use - Equipment

At cost 49,160 49,160 49,160 49,160

Accumulated depreciation (31,285) (23,745) (31,285) (23,745)

Total right of use 17,875 25,415 17,875 25,415

Total property, plant and
equipment 515,555 579,550 474,924 540,217

(a) Movements in carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment

Movement in the carrying amounts for each class of property, plant and equipment between the beginning and
the end of the current financial year:

Parent

Plant and
Equipment

$

Right of use -
Equipment

$

Total

$

Year ended 30 June 2024

Balance at 1 July 2023 514,802 25,415 540,217

Additions during the year 49,077 - 49,077

Disposals during the year (11,017) - (11,017)

Depreciation expense for the year (95,813) (7,540) (103,353)

Balance at 30 June 2024 457,049 17,875 474,924

Parent

Plant and
Equipment

$

Right of use -
Equipment

$

Total

$

Year ended 30 June 2023

Balance at 1 July 2022 261,222 35,231 296,453

Additions during the year 391,716 - 391,716

Disposals during the year (47,391) - (47,391)

Depreciation expense for the year (90,745) (9,816) (100,561)

Balance at 30 June 2023 514,802 25,415 540,217

32

The Pharmacy Guild of Australia Queensland Branch

ABN : 87 076 197 623

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

12 Property, Plant and Equipment (continued)

(a) Movements in carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment (continued)

Consolidated

Plant and
Equipment

$

Right of use -
Equipment

$

Total

$

Year ended 30 June 2024

Balance at 1 July 2023 554,135 25,415 579,550

Additions during the year 57,463 - 57,463

Disposals during the year (11,017) - (11,017)

Depreciation expense for the year (102,901) (7,540) (110,441)

Balance at 30 June 2024 497,680 17,875 515,555

Consolidated

Plant and
Equipment

$

Right of use -
Equipment

$

Total

$

Year ended 30 June 2023

Balance at 1 July 2023 311,158 35,231 346,389

Additions during the year 378,663 - 378,663

Disposals during the year (46,534) - (46,534)

Depreciation expense for the year (89,152) (9,816) (98,968)

Balance at 30 June 2023 554,135 25,415 579,550

33

The Pharmacy Guild of Australia Queensland Branch

ABN : 87 076 197 623

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

13 Investment Properties

Consolidated Parent

2024

$

2023

$

2024

$

2023

$

At fair value

Owned Property

Balance at beginning of year 9,709,327 9,138,218 - -

Net gain from fair value adjustment 470,673 571,109 - -

Balance at end of year 10,180,000 9,709,327 - -

The Group properties are lease to related parties and other third parties.

The fair values of the properties at year end were:

 132 Leichhardt Street, Spring Hill, QLD of $7,900,000 (2023: $7,400,000)